reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about
counterparty default rates:

Notes to the Combined Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

P a g e  | 40

3.2   Financial risk management (continued)

(f)   Counterparty risk
  2018 2017
  $'000 $'000
Cash and cash equivalents
AA- 518,604 439,690

Derivative financial assets
AA- 376 1,477

Other financial assets held by the Group are with counterparties with no external credit rating.

Provision for impairment losses

(g)   Movements in the provision for impairment of loans and advances (IFRS 9)

Movements in the provision for impairment of loans and advances that are assessed for
impairment collectively under IFRS 9 are shown below. This includes transition between stages
of loans considered modified.

Collective
provision
12-month

ECL

Collective
provision

lifetime
ECL not

credit
impaired

Collective
provision

lifetime
ECL credit
impaired,
not POCI^

Collective
provision

lifetime
ECL credit
impaired,

POCI^

Collective
provision

Total

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 January 2018 IAS 39   286,742
Transitional adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9   24,253

At 1 January 2018 remeasured 222,982 12,664 66,020 9,329 310,995

Effects of exchange rate on translation  1,548 88 458 65 2,159

Changes in the loss allowance contributed to by
changes in the gross carrying amount of
financial instruments, due to:

i) financial instruments originated during the
reporting period 71,360 1,077 5,074 - 77,511
ii) derecognition of financial instruments
during the reporting period (34,346) (2,562) (23,798) (1,365) (62,071)
iii) change in balance during reporting period (18,359) (68) (2,129) (1,366) (21,922)
iv) transfers between stages (6,215) 864 30,100 251 25,000
ECL calculation impact (896) 245 (5,770) (454) (6,875)
Other (149) (320) 1,244 (705) 70

At 31 December 2018 235,925 11,988 71,199 5,755 324,867

^POCI: Purchased or Originated Credit Impaired

Notes to the Combined Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

P a g e  | 41

3.2   Financial risk management (continued)

(h)   Movements in the provision for impairment of loans and advances (IAS 39)

 2017

 $'000

At 1 January 2017 255,932
Effects of exchange rate on translation of foreign operations (1,846)
Charge to operating profit 254,937
Charge-offs (317,606)
Recoveries 95,325

At 31 December 2017 286,742

Loans and advances with a contractual amount of $76.4 million (2017: $80.0 million) written